

Case No. 16-11220

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION; ISAIAH SMITH,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

**BIRDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT; JACK
MCCARTY, in his individual and official capacity; JOE D. TOLBERT,
in his individual and official capacity; BRAD GREENE, in his
individual and official capacity; RICHARD DAVIS, in his individual
and official capacity; RALPH KUNKEL, in his individual and official
capacity; CARY HANCOCK, in his individual and official capacity;
DOLORES WEBB, in her individual and official capacity,**
Defendants – Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Respectfully submitted:

Monica L. Miller

CA Bar: 288343

DC Bar: 101625

American Humanist Association
1777 T St. N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20009

Phone: (202) 238-2099

Fax: (202) 238-9003

mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Patrick A. Luff

TX Bar: 24092728

Luff Law Firm, PLLC

1350 Bandera Hwy,
Ste. 803

Kerrville, TX 78028

Phone: (512) 710-6830

Fax: (830) 584-0628

luff@lufflaw.com

Roger L. Mandel

TX Bar: 12891750

Lackey Hershman, LLP

2102 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Ste. 777

Dallas, TX 75219

Phone: (214) 560-2201

Fax: (214) 560-2209

rlm@lhlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statement of Facts	4
B. Procedural History	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Standard of Review	18
II. BISD was not entitled to summary judgment because its Prayer Practice—in both its longstanding and current iterations—violates the Establishment Clause under decades of controlling authority and unanimous appellate authority.....	18
III. The court erroneously held that BISD’s student Prayer Practice qualifies for the narrow legislative prayer exception rather than the binding and indistinguishable school prayer cases.....	22
A. The constitutionality of BISD’s school prayer practice is governed by the tests from school prayer cases.	22
B. Student prayer does not qualify for the extremely limited “legislative prayer” exception.....	25

- 1. The Supreme Court has repeatedly made clear that the legislative exception is inapplicable to the public school context..... 25
- 2. The lack of “unique history” dating back to the First Congress for “Student Expression” removes BISD’s practice from *Marsh/Greece*’s logic..... 28
- 3. Adhering to Supreme Court precedent, Circuit Courts have been unanimous in holding the legislative prayer exception inapplicable to school board prayer. 30
- 4. The controlling facts in *Coles* and *Indian River* are present here..... 32
- 5. The District Court’s unprecedented ruling hinges upon a single, distinguishable, pre-*Greece* district court case..... 34
- C. Acceptance of the District Court’s decision would produce an unwieldy and irrational result foreclosed by precedent..... 36
 - 1. The Court can resolve this case under *Santa Fe* alone. 37
 - 2. *Without exception*, the Establishment Clause prohibits school officials from participating in prayer with students during school-sponsored activity, further rendering the legislative exception inapplicable to BISD’s practice. 40
- D. Should this Court part ways with every other Circuit Court and place school board prayer under the *Marsh/Greece* exception, BISD’s prayers would still violate the restrictions *Marsh/Greece* enunciate. 41
 - 1. The District Court failed to conduct the requisite fact-intensive analysis. 41
 - 2. BISD’s “Student Expression” practice fails *Marsh/Greece* because it is not an “internal act” for its own members..... 42
 - 3. The Prayer Practice betrays an impermissible purpose and does not comport with the *Marsh* tradition..... 44

- IV. Because the legislative exception is inapplicable, BISD’s school prayer practice is unconstitutional, entitling Smith/AHA to summary judgment as a matter of law..... 45
 - A. Smith/AHA are entitled to the relief they seek. 45
 - 1. Smith/AHA are entitled to nominal damages for the longstanding iteration of the Prayer Practice. 45
 - 2. Smith/AHA are entitled to prospective relief because BISD’s ongoing practice of including prayers in School Board meetings is unconstitutional. 46
 - B. BISD’s school board prayers are unconstitutional under *Lemon*. 47
 - 1. The Prayer Practice lacks a secular purpose. 47
 - a) Extrinsic evidence underscores BISD’s unconstitutional religious purpose. 49
 - b) BISD’s avowed justifications are unavailing. 52
 - 2. BISD’s Prayer Practice has the primary effect of advancing and endorsing religion..... 57
 - 3. The Prayer Practice fosters excessive entanglement with religion. 61
 - C. The Prayer Practice fails the Coercion Test. 61
 - 1. BISD’s practice is more coercive than *Lee* and *Santa Fe*. 63
 - 2. The court erroneously eschewed *Lee* and *Santa Fe*. 66
- V. Regardless of whether the student prayers are considered government speech or private speech, BISD’s practice of school officials participating in prayers with students is an independent Establishment Clause violation that the District Court completely ignored. 67

A. BISD’s participation in student prayers is unconstitutional under indistinguishable Fifth Circuit precedent. 68

B. The court’s failure to address the participation issue mandates reversal. 70

CONCLUSION..... 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 250 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2001)	53, 54
<i>Alden, Inc. v. Alden Ins. Agency of Florida, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)	70
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. City of Ocala</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (M.D. Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Appenheimer v. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2001 WL 1885834 (C.D. Ill. 2001)	21, 48, 59
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 52 F. App'x 355 (9th Cir. 2002)	20, 31, 45
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	20, 21, 41
<i>Bell v. Dallas Cty.</i> , 432 F. App'x 330 (5th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Bell v. Little Axe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985)	36, 39
<i>Borden v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008)	21, 68, 69
<i>Carter v. RMH Teleservices, Inc.</i> , 205 F. App'x 214 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)	52, 53

Ciudadanos Unidos de San Juan v. Hidalgo Cty. Grand Jury Comm’rs,
 622 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1980) 47

Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU,
 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 18, 19, 26, 60

Colby v. J.C. Penney Co.,
 811 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987) 35, 36

Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch.,
 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000) 21, 56

Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.,
 171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999) passim

Collins v. Chandler Unified Sch. Dist.,
 644 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1981) 21, 48, 58, 61

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995) passim

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993) passim

Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.,
 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) 36, 37

Doe v. Gossage,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34613 (W.D. Ky. May 24, 2006) 21, 62

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.,
 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011) passim

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) passim

Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,
 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006) passim

Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009) 34, 36

Doe v. Village of Crestwood,
917 F.2d 1476 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 22

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987) passim

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962) 20, 26

Farrar v. Hobby,
506 U.S. 103 (1992) 45

Frank v. Xerox Corp.,
347 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 70

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19995 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016) passim

Gearon v. Loudoun Cty. Sch. Bd.,
844 F. Supp. 1097 (E.D. Va. 1993)..... 21

Hall v. Bradshaw,
630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 22

Harris v. Joint Sch. Dist.,
41 F.3d 447 (9th Cir. 1994)..... passim

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 55, 56

Heller v. Namer,
666 F.2d 905 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 42

Herdahl v. Pontotoc Cty. Sch. Dist.,
933 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Miss. 1996) 46

Hewett v. City of King,
29 F. Supp. 3d 584 (M.D.N.C. 2014) 22, 29

Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 56

Hudson v. Pittsylvania Cty.,
107 F. Supp. 524 (W.D. Va. 2015)..... 41, 42

In re Camilli,
182 B.R. 247 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 35

In re Holloway,
955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992) 70

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) 20, 46, 54, 55

Inouye v Kemna,
504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2009) 67

Jager v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) passim

Joyner v. Forsyth Cty.,
653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011) 55, 59

Karen B. v. Treen,
653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981) 20, 46, 48, 56

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den,
459 U.S. 116 (1982) 69

Lassonde v. Pleasanton Unified Sch. Dist.,
320 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2003) 21, 56, 60

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992) passim

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971) passim

Lund v. Rowan Cty.,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 17064 (4th Cir. Sep. 19, 2016)..... 35, 66

M.B. v. Rankin Cty. Sch. Dist.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117289 (S.D. Miss. 2015) 21, 35

Marrero-Méndez v. Calixto-Rodríguez,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13178 (1st Cir. July 19, 2016)..... 67

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983) passim

McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.,
333 U.S. 203 (1948) 20

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) passim

Mellen v. Bunting,
327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 22, 29, 66, 67

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 36

N.C. Civil Liberties Union v. Constangy,
947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 22, 29, 53, 61

Newman v. City of East Point,
181 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... 22

Peck v. Upshur Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 36, 61, 64

Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.,
37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 69

Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty.,
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 55

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000) passim

Sch. Dist. Abington v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963) 20, 26

Sch. Dist. v. Ball,
473 U.S. 373 (1985) 36

Smith v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs,
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 29

Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 24, 45

Summers v. Adams,
669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.S.C. 2009) 49, 50

Tolan v. Cotton,
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) 18

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) passim

Turner v. City Council,
534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 25, 55

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985) passim

Wildbur v. Arco Chem. Co.,
974 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 42

Workman v. Greenwood Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42813 (S.D. Ind. 2010)..... 21

Wynne v. Town of Great Falls,
376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 44

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1
28 U.S.C. § 1343..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... passim

Other Authorities

FED. R. APP. P. 32..... 74
FED. R. APP. P. 34..... iii
FED. R. CIV. P. 56..... 1, 14, 18
